

No. 06-219

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES WILKIE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,  
PUBLIC LANDS FOUNDATION, AND WYOMING WILDLIFE  
FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN M. SHUMAKER  
LARRY D. THOMPSON, JR.  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
700 Louisiana, Suite 1600  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 546-5000

AMBER H. ROVNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
8911 Capital of Tx. Hwy.  
Suite 1350  
Austin, Texas 78759  
(512) 349-1930  
  
*Counsel for the National  
Wildlife Federation, Public  
Lands Foundation, and  
Wyoming Wildlife Federation*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Interest of Amici ..... 1

Statement ..... 2

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Argument ..... 6

I. The Court of Appeals’ Imposition of RICO Liability Is Based on an Unjustified Expansion of Extortion Under the Hobbs Act ..... 6

    A. Government Officials Do Not Violate the Hobbs Act by Using Lawful Regulatory Authority To Take Property That the Government Has a Right To Receive ..... 7

        1. Government Official Actions Taken Pursuant to Statutory Powers Cannot Form the Basis of an Extortion Claim ..... 7

        2. Government Officials Enforcing Governmental Property Rights Are Not Extortionists ..... 9

    B. The Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Interpreted the Hobbs Act Too Broadly By Adding a Category of Liability Based Solely on “Extortionate Intent” ..... 11

    C. Qualified Immunity Should Not Have Been Denied Because *Robbins* Extortion Was Not “Clearly Established” Law When Petitioners Performed the Alleged Extortionate Acts ..... 15

    D. Expanding Hobbs Extortion To Include Lawful Actions Will Adversely Impact Government Regulators ..... 16

1. Upholding <i>Robbins</i> Extortion Will Have a Chilling Effect on Regulatory Government Officials .....	16
2. A <i>Robbins</i> Extortion Allegation Vitiates the Qualified Immunity Privilege of Government Officials .....	18
3. <i>Robbins</i> Extortion Will Touch Many, If Not Most, Government Officials Who Negotiate Property Rights With Others.....	19
II. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that Respondent’s Takings Clause-Based Retaliation Claim Was Actionable Under <i>Bivens</i> . .....	20
A. The Takings Clause Does Not Confer the “Right to Exclude” but, Rather, the Right to Be Compensated for a Taking—And Respondent Has Not Alleged a Violation of That Right.....	21
B. “Special Factors” Separate from the Administrative Procedure Act Preclude <i>Bivens</i> Liability for a Takings Clause Violation .....	22
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	23
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	7
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	23, 24
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897) .....	9
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	20
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	22
<i>Fishburn v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d 979 (CA6 1997).....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	17, 18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	16
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	14

<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	9
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	8, 14, 16
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	14
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	18
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	21
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	15, 19
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	23
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (CA8 2003).....	7, 8, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Agnes</i> , 581 F.Supp. 462 (EDPA 1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Cerilli</i> , 603 F.2d 415 (CA3 1979).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	13
<i>United States v. Kenny</i> , 462 F.2d 1205 (CA3 1972).....	8
<i>United States v. Warledo</i> , 557 F.2d 721 (CA10 1977).....	13
<i>Washoe County v. United States</i> , 319 F.3d 1320 (CA Fed. 2003).....	10
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</b>	
Amendment 5 .....	23

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. §3210(a).....	9
18 U.S.C. §1951 .....	7, 13
18 U.S.C. §1951(b)(2) .....	7
18 U.S.C. §1961 .....	6
18 U.S.C. §1961(1)(a) .....	7
18 U.S.C. §1961(1)(b) .....	7
28 U.S.C. §1491 .....	22, 23
43 U.S.C. §1061 .....	9
43 U.S.C. §1761(a).....	9

**RULES**

S. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

**REGULATIONS**

43 C.F.R. §4130.3-2(h).....	10
43 C.F.R. §2801.1-2 .....	9, 10
43 C.F.R. §2801.3(a) .....	10
43 C.F.R. §2920.1-2(a).....	10
43 C.F.R. §4140.1(b)(i) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2A K. O'Malley, et al., Federal Jury Practice & Instructions §53.09 (5th ed. 2006).....	8
Black's Law Dictionary 813 (7th ed. 1999) .....	12
Brenner, Complicit Publication: When Should the Dissemination of Ideas and Data be Criminalized?, 13 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 273 (2003) .....	13

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Federal Lands:  
Reasons for and Effects of Inadequate Public  
Access, GAO/RCED-92-116BR, (April 1992) .....9  
Model Penal Code §2.01, cmt. 1 (1985)..... 13
